



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KYLE ELLIS, derivatively on behalf of)
ABBVIE INC.,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

vs.)

No. 412, 2018

RICHARD A. GONZALEZ, ROBERT J.)
ALPERN, ROXANNE S. AUSTIN,)
WILLIAM H.L. BURNSIDE, EDWARD)
M. LIDDY, EDWARD J. RAPP, GLENN)
F. TILTON, ROY S. ROBERTS, and)
FREDERICK H. WADDELL,)

On Appeal from
the Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0342-SG

Defendants-Appellees,)

-and-)

ABBVIE INC., a Delaware corporation,)

Nominal Defendant-Appellee.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Robert J. Kopecky
Joshua Z. Rabinovitz
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

October 24, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument3

Statement of Facts.....4

 A. The Proposed Shire Transaction4

 B. The Treasury Notice And Termination Of The Transaction.....4

 C. The September 29, 2014 Letters To Shire And AbbVie
 Employees6

 D. Other Litigation Related To The Termination Of The Merger
 Agreement8

 E. The Instant Action And The Court Of Chancery’s Decision
 Dismissing It.....10

Argument.....14

 The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded The Complaint Failed
 To Plead With Particularity That The Board Faces A Substantial
 Likelihood Of Liability For Breaching The Duty Of Loyalty.14

 A. Question Presented.....14

 B. Scope of Review.....14

 C. Merits of Argument.....14

 1. Plaintiff Did Not Plead With Particularity Facts
 Permitting A Reasonable Inference That The Board Was
 Aware Of The September 29 Letters.16

 2. Plaintiff Did Not Otherwise Plead Facts Sufficient To
 Establish A Majority Of The Board Faces A Substantial
 Likelihood Of Liability.22

| | | |
|------------------|--|----|
| a. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Did Not Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Director Liability For Failure To Correct The September 29 Letters..... | 23 |
| b. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Did Not Establish A Substantial Likelihood Of Director Liability For Failure To Disclose The Board Was Reassessing Its Support For The Transaction..... | 25 |
| Conclusion | | 31 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>In re</i> <i>AIG, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>In re</i> <i>Citigroup S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) | 12, 17, 22, 23, 24, 29 |
| <i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989) | 21 |
| <i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Kandell v. Niv</i> , 2017 WL 4334149 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) | 26, 27 |
| <i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council v. Am. West Hldg. Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A Bank Clothiers</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 60 Pension Plan v. Alpern</i> , 2016 WL 412705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2016) (Order) | 9 |
| <i>In re</i> <i>Premedia S’holder Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) | 29 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Rubinstein v. Gonzalez</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 841 (N.D. Ill. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>SEPTA v. AbbVie</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 A.3d 1 (Del. 2016) (TABLE) | 9 |
| <i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) | 26 |
| <i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) | 15 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) | 11, 15, 24 |
